

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**KHEUNGHAM VONGPHAKDY,**  
*Petitioner.*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN BAKER  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

JARED P. MARTIN  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
*Counsel of Record*

ANN L. HESTER  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
129 W. Trade Street, Suite 300  
Charlotte, NC 28202  
704-374-0720  
[Jared\\_P\\_Martin@fd.org](mailto:Jared_P_Martin@fd.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. The Fourth Circuit's ruling on two important federal questions conflicts with this Court's decisions and is wrong.....	8
A. The Court of Appeals' ruling that Vongphakdy's custodial statements were non-testimonial conflicts with this Court's precedents. ....	9
B. The Court of Appeals' mis-application of this Court's harmless-error decisions requires this Court's review.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
APPENDIX:	
United States v. Vongphakdy, 2023 WL 6638122, No. 22-4593 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	A1
Notice of Judgment and Judgment, United States v. Vongphakdy, No. 22-4593, (4th Cir. Oct. 12, 2023) .....	A6
Judgment in Case, United States v. Vongphakdy, No. 3:21-cr-00184 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 6, 2022) .....	A9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	12
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....	2, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021) .....	12
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) .....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	12
<i>United States v. Giddins</i> , 858 F.3d 870 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975) .....	10
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	12
<i>United States v. Oriakhi</i> , 57 F.3d 1290 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>United States v. Vongphakdy</i> , 2023 WL 6638122 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	7
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	10

### Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1325 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1425 .....	1, 4, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
